Pursuant to the resolution passed by the Company’s Board of Directors 

dated 30th July 2020 in accordance with provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company has been authorised 

to borrow, upon such terms and conditions as the Board may think fit, for amounts up to INR 25,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only). The present issue of NCDs in terms of this Information Memorandum is 

within the overall powers of the Board. 

General Risks 

Investment in debt and debt related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds

[...]

in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no 

Issue of 250 (Two Hundred Fifty) secured, unsubordinated, rated, listed, redeemable, 

transferable, non-convertible debentures of face value of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten 

Lakh only) each, aggregating up to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores 

Only) on a private placement basis (the “Issue”) on a private placement basis. 

other facts, the omission of which makes this document as a whole or any of such information or the expression 

of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect.